Note 28. In order to ensure an appropriate return for shareholders’ capital invested in the Company, management
thoroughly evaluates all material projects and potential acquisitions and has them approved by the Board
where applicable.

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

As at 31 December 2012 the Group has outstanding bank debt in the amount of US$8.75 million.

88

HIGHLAND
GOLD
MINING
LIMITED
2012
ANNuAL REpORT
& AccOuNTs

MARKET pRICE RISK
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market price risk include the Group’s
investments to bonds and shares. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in market rates:

increase/decrease
in rates, %

Effect on profit before tax
2012

Us$000
2011

Us$000
Bonds 5% 2,495 1,641
shares 5% 144 103
Bonds -5% (2,495) (1,641)
shares -5% (144) (103)

34. FiNANCiAL ASSETS ANd LiABiLiTiES
The Group’s financial instruments comprise borrowings, investments, cash, deposits and various items, such
as trade debtors, embedded derivatives, trade creditors and contractual provisions arising in the ordinary
course of its operations.

FAIR VALUES
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial
instruments.

carrying amount Fair value
2012

Us$000
2011

Us$000
2012

Us$000
2011

Us$000

Financial assets
cash and cash equivalents 7,251 90,635 7,251 90,635
Financial instruments at fair value